

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

CRL.A. No.17 of 2024

Sri Swapan Deb Roy

..... Appellant (s)

V e r s u s

The State of Tripura & Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

For Appellant (s)	:	Mr. D. Bhattacharya, Sr. Adv. Mr. S. Das, Adv. Mr. S. Saha, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. R. Datta, PP Mr. B. Debnath, Adv.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. DATTA PURKAYASTHA

Order

21.09.2024

Today by passing an order in CRL. L.P.09 of 2024 arising out of this appeal, the Special Leave petition under Section 374(4) is allowed.

In view of the above, the present appeal is taken up.

Heard Mr. D. Bhattacharya, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. S. Saha, learned counsel appearing for the appellant.

The respondents are also in attendance.

Heard Mr. R. Datta, learned PP appearing for the State and Mr. B. Debnath, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.2.

Perused the grounds as stated in the memo of appeal and also perused the records.

The appeal is admitted to be heard on merit.

Service of formal notice is hereby waived as the respondents are already in attendance.

Call for the records.

Registry is to prepare paper book after receipt of the LCRs and thereafter, list this matter for hearing in its usual course.

JUDGE

Sujay