

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

CRL.A. No.17 of 2024

Sri Swapan Deb Roy

---Appellant(s)

Versus

The State of Tripura and Anr.

----Respondent(s)

For Appellant(s)	:	Ms. Ayantika Chakraborty, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Raju Datta, P.P. Mr. Rajib Saha, Addl. P.P.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BISWAJIT PALIT

Order

07/07/2025

Ms. A. Chakraborty, Learned Counsel is present for the appellant.

Mr. Raju Datta, Learned P.P. along with Mr. R. Saha, Learned Addl. P.P. appears for the State.

Perused the record.

It appears that there is element of settlement of dispute.

So let the matter be referred to High Court Mediation Centre. The Coordinator, High Court Mediation Centre be asked to take immediate Steps for settlement of the dispute and to report accordingly at an earliest.

List the matter once the report of the Mediation Centre is received.

JUDGE